# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-1800

WILLIE EARL LUTON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

BENNETT H. BRUMMER Public Defender

ANTHONY C. MUSTO Special Assistant Public Defender Florida Bar No. 207535 P. O. Box 2956 Hallandale Beach, FL 33008-2956 954-336-8575

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
Point I	5

BY CONCLUDING THAT A DEFENDANT DOES NOT PRESERVE FOR REVIEW A CHALLENGE TO Α HABITUAL OFFENDER SENTENCE RAISED IN Α MOTION TO CORRECT SENTENCING ERROR, THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THE PRESENT CASE EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISION OF THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN EDISON V. STATE, 848 SO. 2D 498 (FLA. 2D DCA 2003) AND WITH THE DECISION OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN SHEFFIELD V. STATE, 903 SO. 2D 1009 (FLA.  $4^{TH}$  DCA 2005).

Point II 7

TO THE EXTENT THAT THE DECISION IN THE PRESENT CASE IS READ TO MEAN THAT SENTENCING CHALLENGES BASED ON THE DECSION IN BLAKELY V. WASHINGTON, 542 U.S. 296 (2004), ARE NOT PRESERVED WHEN RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME IN A MOTION TO CORRECT SENTENCING ERRORS, IT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN PLUMMER V. STATE, \_\_\_\_ SO. 2D \_\_\_, 31 FLA. L. WEEKLY D1807 (FLA. 1<sup>ST</sup> DCA AUG. 4, 2006), AND WITH A PANOPLY OF DECISIONS IN CASES THAT REVIEWED BLAKELY ISSUES THAT AROSE IN PRECISELY SUCH MOTIONS.

Point III 8

BY SINGLING OUT THE ISSUE IN THIS CASE AS THE ONE SENTENCING ISSUE THAT CANNOT BE PRESERVED BY THE USE OF A MOTION TO CORRECT SENTENCING ERROR, THE DECISION IN THIS CASE EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISION OF THIS COURT IN AMENDMENTS TO FLORIDA RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 9.020(g) AND FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.800, 675 SO. 2D 1374 (FLA. 1996), AND THE DECISION OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN DAVIS V. STATE, 868 SO. 2D 647 (FLA. 5<sup>TH</sup> DCA 2004), QUASHED ON OTHER GROUNDS, 887 SO. 2D 1286 (FLA. 2004).

Conclusion 9

Certificate of Service 10

Certificate of Compliance with Font Requirements 10

#### TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

Amendments to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 4 8 9.020(g) and Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800, 675 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1996)

Blakely v. Washington, 1 3 4 5 6 542 U.S. 296 (2004) 7

Coggins v. State, 921 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2006)

Davis v. State, 4 8 868 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2004), *quashed on other grounds*, 887 So. 2d 1286 (Fla. 2004)

Edison v. State, 3 6 848 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)

Glennon v. State, 7
\_\_\_ So. 2d \_\_\_, 31 Fla. L. Weekly D2241
(Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA Aug. 25, 2006)

Morrow v. State, So. 2d, 31 Fla. L. Weekly D466 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA Feb. 13, 2006)	7
Plummer v. State, So. 2d 31 Fla. L. Weekly D1807 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA Aug. 4, 2006)	3 7
Richardson v. State, 915 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	7
Sheffield v. State, 903 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005)	3 6
Williams v. State, 907 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005)	7
Other Authorities	
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800	6
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800(b)	7
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800(b)(2)	1 5
